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Letter to Stockholders

January 31, 2024
Dear Fellow Stockholders: 
Following is the annual report for Cornerstone Total Return Fund, Inc. (the “Fund”) for the year ended 
December 31, 2023. At the end of the year, the Fund’s net assets were $712.8 million and the Net Asset 
Value per share (“NAV”) was $6.49. The share price closed at $7.06. After reflecting the reinvestment of 
monthly distributions totaling $1.42 per share, the Fund achieved a total investment return at market value 
of 23.63% for the year ended December 31, 2023. 

Economic and Market Summary 
Early in the year, markets were rattled by another banking crisis when Silicon Valley Bank and Signature 
Bank failed. The Federal Reserve (the “Fed”) and additional regulators intervened to preserve the funds of 
their depositors and a trillion dollars vanished from banking equities. Investors continued to be uneasy, and 
several weeks later, the second-largest bank failure in U.S. history, First Republic Bank, also failed. The Fed 
increased interest rates four times throughout the course of the year, with three of those increases occurring 
in the first half. The most recent increase occurred in July 2023, elevating the rate range to its highest level 
in 23 years, which stood at 5.25% to 5.50%. At the outset of 2023, the labor market and broader economy 
were widely expected to slow substantially, the anticipated result of the Fed aggressive interest-rate-hiking 
campaign. Instead, robust labor supply and increased consumer spending supported the economy over 
the course of the year, facilitating employment activities amidst a decline in labor shortages. Employers 
created 2.7 million new jobs in 2023, representing a deceleration from the 4.8 million jobs added in 2022 
but an improvement over the years leading up to the pandemic. Other data revealed that the number of 
vacant positions decreased from the beginning to the end of 2023, and that the rate of employee turnover 
is decreasing in comparison to the period preceding the pandemic. The consumer price index exhibited 
a year-on-year growth of 3.4% in December. Nevertheless, the marginal quickening from November’s 
advance of 3.1% indicates that inflationary pressures are not entirely contained. The fourth quarter of the 
year witnessed a 3.3% annualized expansion of the economy, propelled by both household and government 
expenditures. The quarterly reading decelerated from the 4.9% rate observed in the third quarter, albeit 
remaining at a healthy pace. 

Portfolio
The majority of the Fund’s portfolio is comprised of domestic large-cap stocks, which generally performed 
well through the year. Toward the end of the third quarter and into the beginning of the fourth quarter, 
the S&P 500 index saw significant declines. However, only the third quarter saw negative returns for 
the S&P 500 index, but technology stocks continued to perform well through the end of the year. Our 
investing approach considers overall sector weighting and individual positions within each sector to 
balance the best potential for positive performance while taking advantage of occasional inefficiencies 
when prudent. We believe this approach adds objectivity through sector discipline, reduces volatility, and 
provides a conservative path to consistent long-term returns. In 2023, the strength of the Fund’s positions 
in Nvidia, Alphabet, and Amazon boosted overall returns. In contrast, the Fund’s holdings in Visa and 
UnitedHealthcare underperformed. The Fund benefitted from volatility in securities in the closed-end fund 
category during the year. Closed-end funds have an elastic effect on the Fund’s performance, sometimes 
benefiting performance and sometimes lagging depending on the broader market.
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Managed Distribution Policy 
The Fund has maintained its policy of regular distributions to stockholders, which, we believe, are beneficial 
to investors. The Fund’s distributions are not tied to the Fund’s investment income and capital gains and do 
not represent yield or investment return on the Fund’s portfolio. The policy of maintaining regular monthly 
distributions is designed to enhance stockholder value by increasing liquidity for individual investors and 
providing greater flexibility to manage their investment in the Fund. As always, stockholders can take their 
distributions in cash or reinvest them in shares of the Fund pursuant to the Fund’s reinvestment plan. 
Pursuant to the Fund’s distribution policy, the monthly distribution amount for the year 2024 was reset to 
$0.1037 per share. The Board of Directors again approved a distribution percentage of 21% of net assets for 
the calendar year 2024. Under this policy, the annual percentage rate was applied to the Fund’s NAV at the 
end of October 2023 in order to determine the monthly distribution amount for 2024. The Board of Directors 
believes that the Fund’s distribution policy maintains a stable, high rate of distribution for stockholders. 
As always, the monthly distributions are reviewed and approved by the Board throughout the year and 
are subject to change at their discretion. In addition, the Fund’s reinvestment plan may provide additional 
benefit to participating stockholders, as explained further below. Please read the disclosure notes in the 
Fund’s report for details on the Fund’s distribution policy and reinvestment plan. As in previous years, 
stockholders receive a final determination of the total distribution attributable to income, capital gains, or 
return-of-capital after the end of each year. The allocation among these categories may vary greatly from 
year to year. In any given year, there is no guarantee that the Fund’s investment returns will exceed the 
amount of the distributions. To the extent that the amount of distributions taken in cash exceeds the total 
net investment returns of the Fund, the assets of the Fund will decline. If the total net investment returns 
exceed the amount of cash distributions, the assets of the Fund will increase. In both cases, the Fund’s 
individual stockholders have flexibility to receive their distributions in cash or to reinvest in Fund shares 
through the Fund’s reinvestment plan, and they can change this election as they desire. 

Distribution Reinvestment Considerations 
The Fund’s distribution reinvestment plan may at times provide significant benefits to plan participants; 
therefore, stockholders should evaluate the advantages of reinvesting their distribution payments through 
the plan. Under the plan, the method for determining the number of newly issued shares received when 
distributions are reinvested is determined by dividing the amount of the distribution either by the Fund’s 
last reported NAV or by a price equal to the average closing price of the Fund over the five trading days 
preceding the payment date of the distribution, whichever is lower. When the Fund trades at a premium 
to its NAV, as it has in recent history, stockholders may find that reinvestments through the plan provide 
potential advantages worth considering. 

Outlook 
We believe that the stock market is positioned for a period of profound expansion and ongoing development. 
The most prevalent forecasts among analysts show that the Fed is likely to reduce interest rates in the 
near future. In the coming months, inflation readings may have a significantly greater impact on when the 
central bank makes its initial cut. A number of important variables may have an impact on the stock market 
in 2024, including the rate of global economic recovery, geopolitical developments, technological progress, 
and sustainable practices. The velocity of economic expansion is anticipated to decelerate considerably in 
2024 compared to recent years. As inflation moderates and the Federal Reserve is likely to consider interest 
rate reductions, sluggish employment and increased strain on Americans whose savings have been depleted 
since the beginning of the pandemic could pose obstacles to economic growth.

Letter to Stockholders (continued)
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Letter to Stockholders (concluded)

The Fund’s Board of Directors, its officers, and its investment adviser appreciate your ongoing support. We 
are all aware that investors have placed their trust in us. We know you have a choice, and we all remain 
committed to continuing to provide our service to you.

Joshua G. Bradshaw 
Portfolio Manager

Daniel W. Bradshaw 
Portfolio Manager
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Cornerstone Total Return Fund, Inc. 
Performance Information – as of December 31, 2023 (unaudited)

Comparison of the Change in Value of a $10,000 Investment in  
Cornerstone Total Return Fund, Inc. at Market Value versus the S&P 500® Index

Past performance is not predictive of future performance.
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12/31/2016

12/31/2020
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12/31/2017

12/31/2018

12/31/2019

12/31/2023

12/31/2021

Average Annual Total Returns 
(for periods ended December 31, 2023)

1 Year 5 Years 10 Years
Cornerstone Total Return Fund, Inc.  

at Market Value(a) 23.63% 14.57% 10.88%
S&P 500® Index(b) 26.29% 15.69% 12.03%

(a)	 The Fund’s investment return at market value is based on the changes in market price of a share during the period and 
assumes reinvestment of dividends and distributions, if any, at actual prices pursuant to the Fund’s dividend reinvestment 
plan. Total investment return does not reflect brokerage commissions or the deduction of taxes a stockholder would pay on 
Fund distributions or the sale of Fund shares.

(b)	 The S&P 500 Index tracks the stocks of 500 large companies. The index does not reflect expenses, fees, or sales charges, 
which would lower performance. The index is unmanaged and is not available for investment.
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Cornerstone Total Return Fund, Inc. 
Portfolio Summary – as of December 31, 2023 (unaudited)

SECTOR ALLOCATION

Sector
Percent of 
Net Assets

Closed-End Funds 24.9
Information Technology 23.3
Financials 10.0
Health Care 8.4
Consumer Discretionary 7.8
Communication Services 7.3
Industrials 6.1
Consumer Staples 5.7
Energy 2.3
Utilities 1.7
Exchange-Traded Funds 1.1
Real Estate 0.2
Materials 0.2
Other 1.0

TOP TEN HOLDINGS, BY ISSUER

 Holding Sector 
Percent of  
Net Assets

1. Apple Inc. Information Technology 6.5%
2. Microsoft Corporation Information Technology 5.9%
3. Alphabet Inc. - Class C Communication Services 3.7%
4. Amazon.com, Inc. Consumer Discretionary 3.3%
5. NVIDIA Corporation Information Technology 2.6%
6. Meta Platforms, Inc. - Class A Communication Services 1.6%
7. Tesla, Inc. Consumer Discretionary 1.5%
8. Gabelli Dividend & Income Trust (The) Closed-End Funds 1.5%
9. Eaton Vance Tax-Advantaged Dividend Income Fund Closed-End Funds 1.2%

10. BlackRock Innovation and Growth Term Trust Closed-End Funds 1.1%
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See accompanying notes to financial statements.

Cornerstone Total Return Fund, Inc. 
Schedule of Investments – December 31, 2023

Description
No. of 
Shares Value

EQUITY SECURITIES — 99.00%
CLOSED-END FUNDS — 24.89%
CONVERTIBLE SECURITY FUNDS — 0.63%

Bancroft Fund Ltd. 31,086 $	 496,754
Ellsworth Growth and 

Income Fund Ltd. 63,582 513,743
Gabelli Convertible & 

Income Securities 
Fund Inc. (The) 6,200 22,320

Virtus Convertible 
& Income Fund 409,717 1,380,746

Virtus Convertible & 
Income Fund II 276,686 824,524

Virtus Diversified Income 
& Convertible Fund 17,225 361,381

Virtus Equity & 
Convertible 
Income Fund 42,000 878,220

4,477,688
DEVELOPED MARKET — 0.00%#

Japan Smaller 
Capitalization 
Fund, Inc. 1,259 9,556

DIVERSIFIED EQUITY — 5.59%

Adams Diversified 
Equity Fund, Inc. 427,880 7,577,755

Eaton Vance Tax-
Advantaged Dividend 
Income Fund 355,109 7,901,175

Gabelli Dividend & 
Income Trust (The) 493,251 10,673,952

General American 
Investors Company, Inc. 130,775 5,616,786

John Hancock Tax-
Advantaged Dividend 
Income Fund 1,400 26,558

Liberty All-Star® 
Equity Fund 23,497 149,911

Liberty All-Star® 
Growth Fund, Inc. 355,251 1,875,725

Description
No. of 
Shares Value

DIVERSIFIED EQUITY (continued)

Royce Value Trust, Inc. 346,405 $	 5,043,657
Tri-Continental 

Corporation 33,569 967,794
39,833,313

GLOBAL — 2.06%

abrdn Global Dynamic 
Dividend Fund 21,962 205,125

abrdn Total Dynamic 
Dividend Fund 151,775 1,223,307

Clough Global Dividend 
and Income Fund 116,484 599,660

Clough Global 
Equity Fund 183,708 1,088,470

Clough Global 
Opportunities Fund 264,608 1,243,658

Eaton Vance Tax-
Advantaged Global 
Dividend Income Fund 307,558 5,259,241

Eaton Vance Tax-
Advantaged 
Global Dividend 
Opportunities Fund 99,114 2,343,055

Gabelli Global Small 
and Mid Cap Value 
Trust (The) 16,823 197,334

GDL Fund (The) 79,580 639,823
John Hancock Tax-

Advantaged Global 
Shareholder Yield Fund 21,258 108,628

Lazard Global Total 
Return and Income 
Fund, Inc. 97,046 1,486,745

Miller/Howard High 
Income Equity Fund 4,399 46,673

Royce Global Value 
Trust, Inc. 24,561 239,470

14,681,189
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See accompanying notes to financial statements.

Cornerstone Total Return Fund, Inc. 
Schedule of Investments – December 31, 2023 (continued) 

Description
No. of 
Shares Value

GLOBAL INCOME — 0.00%#

PIMCO Dynamic Income 
Strategy Fund 1,743 $	 35,697

INCOME & PREFERRED STOCK — 0.33%

Calamos Long/Short 
Equity & Dynamic 
Income Trust 88,780 1,282,871

Calamos Strategic 
Total Return Fund 8,600 127,882

LMP Capital and 
Income Fund Inc. 65,610 919,196

2,329,949
NATURAL RESOURCES — 0.66%

Adams Natural 
Resources Fund, Inc. 191,679 3,954,337

First Trust Energy Income 
and Growth Fund 51,070 739,494

4,693,831

OPTION ARBITRAGE/OPTIONS STRATEGIES — 8.43%

BlackRock Enhanced 
Equity Dividend Trust 459,767 3,535,608

BlackRock Enhanced 
Global Dividend Trust 274,332 2,721,373

BlackRock Enhanced 
International 
Dividend Trust 107,659 567,363

Eaton Vance Enhanced 
Equity Income Fund 81,097 1,344,588

Eaton Vance Enhanced 
Equity Income Fund II 265,243 4,965,349

Eaton Vance Risk-
Managed Diversified 
Equity Income Fund 244,677 1,918,268

Eaton Vance Tax-Managed 
Buy-Write Income Fund 194,881 2,529,555

Eaton Vance Tax-
Managed Buy-Write 
Opportunities Fund 672,269 8,289,076

Description
No. of 
Shares Value

OPTION ARBITRAGE/OPTIONS 
STRATEGIES (Continued)

Eaton Vance Tax-
Managed Diversified 
Equity Income Fund 375,867 $	 4,581,819

Eaton Vance Tax-Managed 
Global Buy-Write 
Opportunities Fund 536,136 4,165,777

Eaton Vance Tax-Managed 
Global Diversified 
Equity Income Fund 752,354 5,808,173

First Trust Enhanced 
Equity Income Fund 900 16,443

Nuveen Dow 
30SM Dynamic 
Overwrite Fund 244,521 3,423,294

Nuveen Nasdaq 
100 Dynamic 
Overwrite Fund 288,324 6,674,702

Nuveen S&P 500 Buy-
Write Income Fund 282,787 3,628,157

Nuveen S&P 500 Dynamic 
Overwrite Fund 94,824 1,426,153

Virtus Dividend, 
Interest & Premium 
Strategy Fund 279,495 3,521,637

Voya Global Equity 
Dividend and Premium 
Opportunity Fund 192,053 954,503

60,071,838
REAL ESTATE — 1.34%

Cohen & Steers 
Quality Income 
Realty Fund, Inc. 429,207 5,253,494

Cohen & Steers Real 
Estate Opportunities 
and Income Fund 96,207 1,345,936

Cohen & Steers Total 
Return Realty 
Fund, Inc. 77,999 916,488
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See accompanying notes to financial statements.

Cornerstone Total Return Fund, Inc. 
Schedule of Investments – December 31, 2023 (continued) 

Description
No. of 
Shares Value

REAL ESTATE (Continued)

Neuberger Berman Real 
Estate Securities 
Income Fund Inc. 245,673 $	 783,697

Nuveen Real Estate 
Income Fund 159,482 1,247,149

9,546,764
SECTOR EQUITY — 4.47%

abrdn Healthcare 
Investors 285,472 4,730,271

abrdn Healthcare 
Opportunities Fund 356,375 6,453,951

abrdn Life Sciences 
Investors 199,750 2,688,635

BlackRock Health 
Sciences Term Trust 17,500 256,375

BlackRock Health 
Sciences Trust 119 4,815

BlackRock Innovation and 
Growth Term Trust 1,118,032 8,195,175

Gabelli Healthcare & 
WellnessRx Trust (The) 122,937 1,147,002

GAMCO Natural 
Resources, Gold & 
Income Trust 47,789 245,635

Neuberger Berman 
Next Generation 
Connectivity Fund Inc. 454,279 4,965,269

Nuveen Real Asset Income 
and Growth Fund 242,316 2,839,944

Virtus Artificial 
Intelligence 
& Technology 
Opportunities Fund 18,900 328,860

31,855,932
UTILITY — 1.38%

abrdn Global 
Infrastructure 
Income Fund 110,041 1,974,136

Allspring Utilities and 
High Income Fund 46,049 424,111

Description
No. of 
Shares Value

UTILITY (Continued)

BlackRock Utilities, 
Infrastructure & Power 
Opportunities Trust 74,916 $	 1,634,667

Cohen & Steers 
Infrastructure Fund Inc. 144,767 3,074,851

Duff & Phelps Utility and 
Infrastructure Fund Inc. 277,898 2,548,325

Macquarie/First Trust 
Global Infrastructure/
Utilities Dividend 
& Income Fund 22,183 174,580

9,830,670

TOTAL CLOSED-END FUNDS 177,366,427

COMMUNICATION SERVICES — 7.27%

Alphabet Inc. - Class C * 184,700 26,029,771
AT&T Inc. 88,100 1,478,318
Charter Communications, 

Inc. - Class A * 2,100 816,228
Comcast Corporation 

- Class A 53,700 2,354,745
Meta Platforms, 

Inc. - Class A * 32,800 11,609,888
Netflix, Inc. * 5,900 2,872,592
T-Mobile US, Inc. 15,300 2,453,049
Verizon Communications 

Inc. 54,900 2,069,730
Walt Disney 

Company (The) 23,600 2,130,844
51,815,165

CONSUMER DISCRETIONARY — 7.82%

Amazon.com, Inc. * 154,000 23,398,760
AutoZone, Inc. * 120 310,273
Booking Holdings Inc. * 300 1,064,166
Chipotle Mexican 

Grill, Inc. * 400 914,784
D.R. Horton, Inc. 4,500 683,910
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See accompanying notes to financial statements.

Cornerstone Total Return Fund, Inc. 
Schedule of Investments – December 31, 2023 (continued) 

Description
No. of 
Shares Value

CONSUMER DISCRETIONARY (Continued)

eBay Inc. 7,900 $	 344,598
Ford Motor Company 58,400 711,896
General Motors Company 20,800 747,136
Hilton Worldwide 

Holdings Inc. 4,000 728,360
Home Depot, Inc. (The) 14,100 4,886,355
Lowe’s Companies, Inc. 7,000 1,557,850
Marriott International, 

Inc. - Class A 4,400 992,244
McDonald’s Corporation 9,000 2,668,590
NIKE, Inc. - Class B 13,700 1,487,409
O’Reilly Automotive, Inc. * 1,000 950,080
Ross Stores, Inc. 5,100 705,789
Starbucks Corporation 14,100 1,353,741
Tesla, Inc. * 43,900 10,908,272
TJX Companies, Inc. (The) 14,300 1,341,483

55,755,696
CONSUMER STAPLES — 5.75%

Altria Group, Inc. 34,400 1,387,696
Archer-Daniels-

Midland Company 10,500 758,310
Coca-Cola Company (The) 72,500 4,272,425
Colgate-Palmolive 

Company 15,700 1,251,447
Constellation Brands, 

Inc. - Class A 3,500 846,125
Costco Wholesale 

Corporation 7,600 5,016,608
Dollar General 

Corporation 4,000 543,800
General Mills, Inc. 10,500 683,970
Hershey Company (The) 3,000 559,320
Keurig Dr Pepper Inc. 24,400 813,008
Kimberly-Clark 

Corporation 6,200 753,362

Description
No. of 
Shares Value

CONSUMER STAPLES (Continued)

Kraft Heinz 
Company (The) 22,000 $	 813,560

Mondelēz International, 
Inc. - Class A 23,900 1,731,077

Monster Beverage 
Corporation * 19,800 1,140,678

PepsiCo, Inc. 23,000 3,906,320
Philip Morris 

International Inc. 28,900 2,718,912
Procter & Gamble 

Company (The) 40,200 5,890,908
Target Corporation 8,800 1,253,296
Walmart Inc. 42,300 6,668,595

41,009,417
ENERGY — 2.28%

Chevron Corporation 22,900 3,415,764
ConocoPhillips 14,600 1,694,622
Devon Energy Corporation 8,600 389,580
EOG Resources, Inc. 6,100 737,795
Exxon Mobil Corporation 50,100 5,008,998
Hess Corporation 4,000 576,640
Kinder Morgan, 

Inc. - Class P 16,984 299,598
Marathon Petroleum 

Corporation 3,700 548,932
Occidental Petroleum 

Corporation 8,000 477,680
Phillips 66 6,100 812,154
Pioneer Natural 

Resources Company 3,000 674,640
Schlumberger Limited 9,000 468,360
Valero Energy Corporation 4,800 624,000
Williams Companies, 

Inc. (The) 14,000 487,620
16,216,383
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See accompanying notes to financial statements.

Description
No. of 
Shares Value

EXCHANGE-TRADED FUNDS — 1.15%

Invesco QQQ TrustSM, 
Series 1 9,800 $	 4,013,296

Technology Select Sector 
SPDR® Fund (The) 21,700 4,176,816

8,190,112
FINANCIALS — 10.04%

Aflac Incorporated 10,600 874,500
American Express 

Company 12,700 2,379,218
American International 

Group, Inc. 12,800 867,200
Aon plc - Class A 3,500 1,018,570
Arthur J. Gallagher & Co. 4,000 899,520
Bank of America 

Corporation 127,000 4,276,090
Bank of New York Mellon 

Corporation (The) 14,700 765,135
Berkshire Hathaway 

Inc. - Class B * 18,600 6,633,876
BlackRock, Inc. 2,500 2,029,500
Capital One Financial 

Corporation 6,900 904,728
Charles Schwab 

Corporation (The) 29,400 2,022,720
Chubb Limited 7,000 1,582,000
Citigroup Inc. 32,500 1,671,800
CME Group Inc. 6,100 1,284,660
Fiserv, Inc. * 10,400 1,381,536
Goldman Sachs 

Group, Inc. (The) 5,500 2,121,735
Intercontinental 

Exchange, Inc. 9,600 1,232,928
JPMorgan Chase & Co. 46,100 7,841,610
Marsh & McLennan 

Companies, Inc. 8,300 1,572,601
Mastercard Incorporated 

- Class A 14,500 6,184,395
MetLife, Inc. 13,500 892,755

Description
No. of 
Shares Value

FINANCIALS (Continued)

Moody’s Corporation 3,100 $	 1,210,736
Morgan Stanley 27,100 2,527,075
MSCI Inc. 1,600 905,040
PayPal Holdings, Inc. * 18,900 1,160,649
PNC Financial Services 

Group, Inc. (The) 7,000 1,083,950
Progressive 

Corporation (The) 9,800 1,560,944
S&P Global Inc. 5,000 2,202,600
Travelers Companies, 

Inc. (The) 4,200 800,058
Truist Financial 

Corporation 23,400 863,928
U.S. Bancorp 26,400 1,142,592
Visa, Inc. - Class A 25,900 6,743,065
Wells Fargo & Company 59,100 2,908,902

71,546,616
HEALTH CARE — 8.42%

Abbott Laboratories 22,200 2,443,554
AbbVie Inc. 24,600 3,812,262
Amgen Inc. 6,800 1,958,536
Becton, Dickinson 

and Company 4,000 975,320
Biogen Inc. * 1,000 258,770
Boston Scientific 

Corporation * 20,336 1,175,624
Bristol-Myers Squibb 

Company 24,600 1,262,226
Centene Corporation * 7,600 563,996
Cigna Group (The) 3,800 1,137,910
CVS Health Corporation 14,400 1,137,024
Danaher Corporation 8,800 2,035,792
DexCom, Inc. * 5,400 670,086
Edwards Lifesciences 

Corporation * 7,300 556,625
Elevance Health, Inc. 3,000 1,414,680
Eli Lilly and Company 11,100 6,470,413

Cornerstone Total Return Fund, Inc. 
Schedule of Investments – December 31, 2023 (continued) 
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See accompanying notes to financial statements.

Description
No. of 
Shares Value

HEALTH CARE (Continued)

Gilead Sciences, Inc. 15,900 $	 1,288,059
HCA Healthcare, Inc. 2,700 730,836
Humana Inc. 1,700 778,277
IDEXX Laboratories, Inc. * 1,200 666,060
Intuitive Surgical, Inc. * 4,300 1,450,648
IQVIA Holdings Inc. * 2,500 578,450
Johnson & Johnson 35,102 5,501,887
McKesson Corporation 1,900 879,662
Medtronic plc 15,600 1,285,128
Merck & Co., Inc. 35,800 3,902,916
Moderna, Inc. * 4,600 457,470
Pfizer Inc. 72,000 2,072,880
Regeneron 

Pharmaceuticals, Inc. * 1,300 1,141,777
Stryker Corporation 4,500 1,347,570
Thermo Fisher 

Scientific Inc. 5,000 2,653,950
UnitedHealth Group 

Incorporated 13,203 6,950,983
Vertex Pharmaceuticals 

Incorporated * 3,100 1,261,359
Zoetis Inc. 6,000 1,184,220

60,004,950
INDUSTRIALS — 6.08%

3M Company 9,600 1,049,472
Automatic Data 

Processing, Inc. 7,100 1,654,087
Boeing Company (The) * 10,200 2,658,732
Carrier Global Corporation 14,000 804,300
Caterpillar Inc. 8,600 2,542,762
Cintas Corporation 1,700 1,024,522
CSX Corporation 34,800 1,206,516
Cummins Inc. 2,900 694,753
Deere & Company 5,000 1,999,350
Eaton Corporation plc 6,800 1,637,576
Emerson Electric Co. 9,400 914,902

Description
No. of 
Shares Value

INDUSTRIALS (Continued)

FedEx Corporation 3,300 $	 834,801
General Dynamics 

Corporation 4,800 1,246,416
General Electric Company 18,700 2,386,681
Honeywell 

International Inc. 11,300 2,369,723
Illinois Tool Works Inc. 5,300 1,388,282
Johnson Controls 

International plc 13,800 795,432
Lockheed Martin 

Corporation 4,300 1,948,932
Norfolk Southern 

Corporation 3,800 898,244
Northrop Grumman 

Corporation 2,500 1,170,350
Old Dominion Freight 

Line, Inc. 2,100 851,193
PACCAR Inc. 8,200 800,730
Parker-Hannifin 

Corporation 2,100 967,470
Paychex, Inc. 5,900 702,749
Raytheon Technologies 

Corporation 24,300 2,044,602
Republic Services, Inc. 5,200 857,532
Trane Technologies 

plc - Class A 3,900 951,210
TransDigm Group 

Incorporated 900 910,440
Union Pacific Corporation 10,500 2,579,010
United Parcel Service, 

Inc. - Class B 12,300 1,933,929
Veralto Corporation 3,833 315,303
Waste Management, Inc. 6,800 1,217,880

43,357,881

Cornerstone Total Return Fund, Inc. 
Schedule of Investments – December 31, 2023 (continued) 
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Description
No. of 
Shares Value

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY — 23.25%

Accenture plc - Class A 9,000 $	 3,158,190
Adobe Inc. * 6,400 3,818,240
Advanced Micro 

Devices, Inc. * 22,200 3,272,502
Amphenol Corporation 

- Class A 8,600 852,518
Analog Devices, Inc. 7,100 1,409,776
Apple Inc. 239,100 46,033,923
Applied Materials, Inc. 12,700 2,058,289
Arista Networks, Inc. * 4,500 1,059,795
Autodesk, Inc. * 3,200 779,136
Broadcom Inc. 5,800 6,474,250
Cadence Design 

Systems, Inc. * 3,900 1,062,243
Cisco Systems, Inc. 46,400 2,344,128
Fortinet, Inc. * 11,200 655,536
Intel Corporation 45,100 2,266,275
International Business 

Machines Corporation 14,300 2,338,765
Intuit Inc. 4,200 2,625,126
KLA Corporation 1,900 1,104,470
Lam Research Corporation 2,200 1,723,172
Microchip Technology 

Incorporated 7,800 703,404
Micron Technology, Inc. 15,700 1,339,838
Microsoft Corporation 112,100 42,154,084
Motorola Solutions, Inc. 2,500 782,725
NVIDIA Corporation 37,500 18,570,750
NXP Semiconductors N.V. 3,700 849,816
ON Semiconductor 

Corporation * 6,200 517,886
Oracle Corporation 35,400 3,732,222
Palo Alto Networks, Inc. * 4,500 1,326,960
QUALCOMM 

Incorporated 17,100 2,473,173
Roper Technologies, Inc. 1,600 872,272

Description
No. of 
Shares Value

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY (Continued)

Salesforce, Inc. * 13,300 $	 3,499,762
ServiceNow, Inc. * 3,000 2,119,470
Synopsys, Inc. * 2,200 1,132,802
TE Connectivity Ltd. 4,700 660,350
Texas Instruments 

Incorporated 11,400 1,943,244
165,715,092

MATERIALS — 0.16%

Air Products and 
Chemicals, Inc. 400 109,520

Albemarle Corporation 200 28,896
Corteva, Inc. 1,800 86,256
DuPont de Nemours, Inc. 1,200 92,316
Ecolab Inc. 400 79,340
Freeport-McMoRan Inc. 1,700 72,369
Linde plc 1,000 410,710
Nucor Corporation 800 139,232
Sherwin-Williams 

Company (The) 400 124,760
1,143,399

REAL ESTATE — 0.23%

American Tower 
Corporation 1,500 323,820

AvalonBay 
Communities, Inc. 500 93,610

CBRE Group, Inc. 
- Class A * 1,200 111,708

Crown Castle, Inc. 1,000 115,190
Equinix, Inc. 200 161,078
Extra Space Storage Inc. 500 80,165
Prologis, Inc. 2,800 373,240
Public Storage 200 61,000
Realty Income Corporation 1,000 57,420
SBA Communications 

Corporation - Class A 400 101,476
Welltower Inc. 1,400 126,238

1,604,945

Cornerstone Total Return Fund, Inc. 
Schedule of Investments – December 31, 2023 (continued) 
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Cornerstone Total Return Fund, Inc. 
Schedule of Investments – December 31, 2023 (concluded) 

Description
No. of 
Shares Value

UTILITIES — 1.66%

American Electric Power 
Company, Inc. 10,800 $	 877,176

American Water Works 
Company, Inc. 4,700 620,353

Consolidated Edison, Inc. 3,200 291,104
Constellation Energy 

Corporation 8,133 	 950,666
Dominion Energy, Inc. 15,000 705,000
Duke Energy Corporation 8,600 834,544
Edison International 6,900 493,281
Exelon Corporation 20,700 743,130
NextEra Energy, Inc. 35,600 2,162,344
PG&E Corporation 23,300 420,099
Public Service Enterprise 

Group Incorporated 9,000 550,350
Sempra Energy 7,700 575,421
Southern Company (The) 20,900 1,465,508
WEC Energy Group, Inc. 6,600 555,522
Xcel Energy Inc. 9,900 612,909

11,857,407

TOTAL EQUITY SECURITIES

(cost - $585,329,454) 705,583,490

Description
No. of 
Shares Value

SHORT-TERM INVESTMENT — 1.00%
MONEY MARKET FUND — 1.00%

Fidelity Institutional 
Money Market 
Government Portfolio 
- Class I, 5.25% ^ 
(cost - $7,156,614) 7,156,614 $	 7,156,614

TOTAL INVESTMENTS — 100.00%  
(cost - $592,486,068) 712,740,104

OTHER ASSETS IN EXCESS OF 
LIABILITIES — 0.00%# 11,063

NET ASSETS — 100.00% $	712,751,167

#	 Percentage rounds to less than 0.01%
*	 Non-income producing security.
^	 The rate shown is the 7-day effective yield as of 

December 31, 2023.

plc –	 Public Limited Company
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ASSETS

Investments, at value (cost – $592,486,068) (Notes B and C) $	712,740,104
Receivables:

Investments sold 357,930
Dividends 792,198

Prepaid expenses 26,941
Total Assets 713,917,173

LIABILITIES

Payables:
Investments purchased 347,382
Investment management fees (Note D) 595,699
Directors’ fees and expenses 60,607
Administration and fund accounting fees (Note D) 30,598
Other accrued expenses 131,720

Total Liabilities 1,166,006

NET ASSETS (applicable to 109,823,100 shares of common stock) $	712,751,167

NET ASSET VALUE PER SHARE ($712,751,167 ÷ 109,823,100) $	 6.49

NET ASSETS CONSISTS OF

Common stock, $0.01 par value; 109,823,100 shares issued and 
outstanding (1,000,000,000 shares authorized) $	 1,098,231

Paid-in capital 592,990,278
Distributable earnings 118,662,658
Net assets applicable to shares outstanding $	712,751,167

Cornerstone Total Return Fund, Inc. 
Statement of Assets and Liabilities – December 31, 2023
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Cornerstone Total Return Fund, Inc. 
Statement of Operations – for the Year Ended December 31, 2023

INVESTMENT INCOME

Income:
Dividends $	 10,759,375

Expenses:
Investment management fees (Note D) 6,814,640
Administration and fund accounting fees (Note D) 371,586
Directors’ fees and expenses 249,820
Printing 141,775
Custodian fees 94,979
Legal and audit fees 49,089
Transfer agent fees 48,000
Insurance 27,599
Stock exchange listing fees 16,070
Miscellaneous 28,898

Total Expenses 7,842,456

Net Investment Income 2,916,919

NET REALIZED AND UNREALIZED GAIN ON INVESTMENTS

Net realized gain from investments 52,254,741
Long-term capital gain distributions from regulated investment companies 2,926,989
Net change in unrealized appreciation/(depreciation) in value of investments 116,486,182
Net realized and unrealized gain on investments 171,667,912

NET INCREASE IN NET ASSETS RESULTING FROM OPERATIONS $	174,584,831
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For the 
Year Ended 

December 31, 
2023

For the 
Year Ended 

December 31, 
2022

INCREASE/(DECREASE) IN NET ASSETS

Operations:
Net investment income $	 2,916,919 $	 1,969,023
Net realized gain from investments 55,181,730 15,659,369
Net change in unrealized appreciation/ 

(depreciation) in value of investments 116,486,182 (138,858,870)

Net increase (decrease) in net assets resulting from operations 174,584,831 (121,230,478)

Distributions to stockholders (Note B):
From earnings (56,795,621) (20,086,120)
Return-of-capital (92,028,339) (149,640,606)

Total distributions to stockholders (148,823,960) (169,726,726)

Common stock transactions:
Proceeds from rights offering of 0 and 32,028,301 shares 

of newly issued common stock, respectively — 254,624,993
Offering expenses associated with rights offering — (355,197)
Proceeds from 7,508,601 and 6,988,803 shares newly issued in 

reinvestment of dividends and distributions, respectively 48,079,312 50,383,185

Net increase in net assets from common stock transactions 48,079,312 304,652,981

Total increase in net assets 73,840,183 13,695,777

NET ASSETS

Beginning of year 638,910,984 625,215,207
End of year $	712,751,167 $	638,910,984

Cornerstone Total Return Fund, Inc. 
Statements of Changes in Net Assets
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For the Years Ended December 31,

2023 2022 2021 2020 2019
PER SHARE OPERATING PERFORMANCE
Net asset value, beginning of year $	 6.24 $	 9.88 $	 9.56 $	 10.46 $	 10.15
Net investment income # 0.03 0.02 0.01 0.04 0.10
Net realized and unrealized gain/(loss) on investments 1.64 (2.00) 1.82 1.21 2.59
Net increase/(decrease) in net assets resulting from operations 1.67 (1.98) 1.83 1.25 2.69

Dividends and distributions to stockholders:
Net investment income (0.03) (0.03) (0.01) (0.04) (0.10)
Net realized capital gains (0.51) (0.22) (1.12) (0.58) (0.43)
Return-of-capital (0.88) (1.83) (0.71) (1.54) (1.85)
Total dividends and distributions to stockholders (1.42) (2.08) (1.84) (2.16) (2.38)

Common stock transactions:
Anti-dilutive effect due to shares issued:

Rights offering — 0.42 0.33 — —
Reinvestment of dividends and distributions 0.00+ 0.00+ 0.00+ 0.00+ 0.00+

Common stock repurchases — — — 0.01 —
Total common stock transactions 0.00+ 0.42 0.33 0.01 0.00+

Net asset value, end of year $	 6.49 $	 6.24 $	 9.88 $	 9.56 $	 10.46
Market value, end of year $	 7.06 $	 7.10 $	 13.75 $	 11.40 $	 10.99
Total investment return (a) 23.63% (32.11)% 45.50% 30.70% 23.68%

RATIOS/SUPPLEMENTAL DATA
Net assets, end of year (000 omitted) $	712,751 $	638,911 $	625,215 $	391,374 $	415,560
Ratio of net expenses to average net assets (b) 1.15% 1.15% 1.15% 1.19% 1.17%(c)​
Ratio of net investment income to average net assets (d) 0.43% 0.31% 0.17% 0.43% 0.96%
Portfolio turnover rate 59% 49% 77% 104% 46%

#	 Based on average shares outstanding.
+	 Amount rounds to less than $0.01 per share.
(a)	 Total investment return at market value is based on the changes in market price of a share during the period and assumes reinvestment of 

dividends and distributions, if any, at actual prices pursuant to the Fund’s dividend reinvestment plan. Total investment return does not reflect 
brokerage commissions.

(b)	 Expenses do not include expenses of investment companies in which the Fund invests.
(c)	 Includes the reimbursement of proxy solicitation costs by the investment manager. If these costs had not been reimbursed by the investment 

manager, the ratio of expenses to average net assets would have been 1.19%, annualized, for the year ended December 31, 2019.
(d)	 Recognition of net investment income by the Fund may be affected by the timing of the declaration of dividends, if any, by investment companies 

in which the Fund invests.

Cornerstone Total Return Fund, Inc. 
Financial Highlights

Contained below is per share operating performance data for a share of common stock outstanding, total investment return, ratios 
to average net assets and other supplemental data for each year indicated. This information has been derived from information 
provided in the financial statements and market price data for the Fund’s shares.
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NOTE A. ORGANIZATION

Cornerstone Total Return Fund, Inc. (the “Fund”) 
was incorporated in New York on March 16, 1973 and 
commenced investment operations on May 15, 1973. 
Its investment objective is to seek capital appreciation 
with current income as a secondary objective. The 
Fund is registered under the Investment Company 
Act of 1940, as amended (the “1940 Act”), as a closed-
end, diversified management investment company. 
As an investment company, the Fund follows the 
accounting and reporting guidance of the Financial 
Accounting Standards Board (“FASB”) Accounting 
Standards Codification Topic 946, “Financial 
Services – Investment Companies.”

NOTE B. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Management Estimates: The preparation of 
financial statements in conformity with accounting 
principles generally accepted in the United States 
of America (“GAAP”) requires management to make 
certain estimates and assumptions that may affect 
the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and 
disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities as of 
the date of the financial statements and the reported 
amounts of increase (decrease) in net assets from 
operations during the reporting period. Actual 
results could differ from those estimates.
Subsequent Events: The Fund has evaluated the 
need for additional disclosures and/or adjustments 
resulting from subsequent events through the date 
its financial statements were issued. Based on this 
evaluation, no additional disclosures or adjustments 
were required to such financial statements.
Portfolio Valuation: Investments are stated at 
value in the accompanying financial statements. 
Readily marketable portfolio securities listed 
on the New York Stock Exchange (“NYSE”) are 
valued, except as indicated below, at the last sale 
price reflected on the consolidated tape at the close 
of the NYSE on the business day as of which such 
value is being determined. If there has been no 
sale on such day, the securities are valued at the 
mean of the closing bid and asked prices on such 

day. If no bid or asked prices are quoted on such 
day or if market prices may be unreliable because 
of events occurring after the close of trading, then 
the security is valued by such method as the Board 
of Directors shall determine in good faith to reflect 
its fair market value. Readily marketable securities 
not listed on the NYSE but listed on other domestic 
or foreign securities exchanges are valued in a like 
manner. Portfolio securities traded on more than one 
securities exchange are valued at the last sale price 
on the business day as of which such value is being 
determined as reflected on the consolidated tape at 
the close of the exchange representing the principal 
market for such securities. Securities trading on the 
Nasdaq Stock Market, Inc. (“NASDAQ”) are valued 
at the NASDAQ Official Closing Price.
Readily marketable securities traded in the over-the 
counter market, including listed securities whose 
primary market is believed by Cornerstone Advisors, 
LLC (the “Investment Manager” or “Cornerstone”) 
to be over-the-counter, are valued at the mean of 
the current bid and asked prices as reported by the 
NASDAQ or, in the case of securities not reported 
by the NASDAQ or a comparable source, as the 
Board of Directors deem appropriate to reflect their 
fair market value. Where securities are traded on 
more than one exchange and also over-the-counter, 
the securities will generally be valued using the 
quotations the Board of Directors believes reflect 
most closely the value of such securities. At December 
31, 2023, the Fund held no securities valued in good 
faith by the Board of Directors.
The net asset value per share of the Fund is 
calculated weekly and on the last business day of the 
month with the exception of those days on which the 
NYSE is closed.
The Fund is exposed to financial market risks, 
including the valuations of its investment portfolio. 
During the year ended December 31, 2023, the Fund 
did not invest in derivative instruments or engage in 
hedging activities.

Cornerstone Total Return Fund, Inc. 
Notes to Financial Statements
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Investment Transactions and Investment 
Income: Investment transactions are accounted 
for on the trade date. The cost of investments sold 
is determined by use of the specific identification 
method for both financial reporting and income tax 
purposes. Interest income is recorded on an accrual 
basis; dividend income is recorded on the ex-dividend 
date.
The Fund holds certain investments which pay 
distributions to their stockholders based upon 
available funds from operations. It is possible for 
these dividends to exceed the underlying investments’ 
taxable earnings and profits resulting in the excess 
portion of such dividends being designated as 
a return of capital. Distributions received from 
investments in securities that represent a return of 
capital or long-term capital gains are treated as a 
reduction of the cost of investments or as a realized 
gain, respectively.
Taxes: No provision is made for U.S. federal 
income or excise taxes as it is the Fund’s intention 
to continue to qualify as a regulated investment 
company and to make the requisite distributions to 
its stockholders which will be sufficient to relieve it 
from all or substantially all U.S. federal income and 
excise taxes.
The Accounting for Uncertainty in Income Taxes 
Topic of the FASB Accounting Standards Codification 
defines the threshold for recognizing the benefits 
of tax-return positions in the financial statements 
as “more-likely-than-not” to be sustained by the 
taxing authority and requires measurement of a tax 
position meeting the more-likely-than-not criterion, 
based on the largest benefit that is more than 50 
percent likely to be realized. The Fund’s policy is 
to classify interest and penalties associated with 
underpayment of federal and state income taxes, 
if any, as income tax expense on its Statement of 
Operations. As of December 31, 2023, the Fund does 
not have any interest or penalties associated with the 
under-payment of any income taxes. Management 
reviewed any uncertain tax positions for open tax 

years 2020 through 2022, and for the year ended 
December 31, 2023. There was no material impact to 
the financial statements.
Distributions to Stockholders: Effective 
January 2002, the Fund initiated a fixed, monthly 
distribution to stockholders. On November 29, 2006, 
this distribution policy was updated to provide for 
the annual resetting of the monthly distribution 
amount per share based on the Fund’s net asset 
value on the last business day in each October. The 
terms of the distribution policy will be reviewed and 
approved at least annually by the Fund’s Board of 
Directors and can be modified at their discretion. 
To the extent that these distributions exceed the 
current earnings of the Fund, the balance will be 
generated from sales of portfolio securities held by 
the Fund, which will either be short-term or long- 
term capital gains, or a tax-free return-of-capital. To 
the extent these distributions are not represented 
by net investment income and capital gains, they 
will not represent yield or investment return on 
the Fund’s investment portfolio. The Fund plans to 
maintain this distribution policy even if regulatory 
requirements would make part of a return-of-capital, 
necessary to maintain the distribution, taxable 
to stockholders and to disclose that portion of the 
distribution that is classified as ordinary income. 
Although it has no current intention to do so, the 
Board may terminate this distribution policy at any 
time and such termination may have an adverse effect 
on the market price for the Fund’s common shares. 
The Fund determines annually whether to distribute 
any net realized long-term capital gains in excess 
of net realized short-term capital losses, including 
capital loss carryovers, if any. To the extent that the 
Fund’s taxable income in any calendar year exceeds 
the aggregate amount distributed pursuant to this 
distribution policy, an additional distribution may 
be made to avoid the payment of a 4% U.S. federal 
excise tax, and to the extent that the aggregate 
amount distributed in any calendar year exceeds the 
Fund’s taxable income, the amount of that excess 
may constitute a return-of-capital for tax purposes.

Cornerstone Total Return Fund, Inc. 
Notes to Financial Statements (continued) 
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A return-of-capital distribution reduces the cost 
basis of an investor’s shares in the Fund. Dividends 
and distributions to stockholders are recorded by the 
Fund on the ex-dividend date.

NOTE C. FAIR VALUE

As required by the Fair Value Measurement and 
Disclosures Topic of the FASB Accounting Standards 
Codification, the Fund has performed an analysis 
of all assets and liabilities measured at fair value 
to determine the significance and character of all 
inputs to their fair value determination.
The fair value hierarchy prioritizes the inputs to 
valuation techniques used to measure fair value into 
the following three broad categories:

•	 Level 1 – quoted unadjusted prices for identical 
instruments in active markets to which the 
Fund has access at the date of measurement.

•	 Level 2 – quoted prices for similar instruments 
in active markets; quoted prices for identical 
or similar instruments in markets that are not 
active; and model-derived valuations in which 
all significant inputs and significant value 
drivers are observable in active markets. Level 
2 inputs are those in markets for which there 
are few transactions, the prices are not current, 
little public information exists or instances 
where prices vary substantially over time or 
among brokered market makers.

•	 Level 3 – model derived valuations in which 
one or more significant inputs or significant 
value drivers are unobservable. Unobservable 
inputs are those inputs that reflect the Fund’s 
own assumptions that market participants 
would use to price the asset or liability based 
on the best available information.

Securities or other assets that are not publicly 
traded or for which a market price is not otherwise 
readily available will be valued at a price that 
reflects such security’s fair value, as determined by 
the Investment Manager and ratified by the Board 
in accordance with the Fund’s Policy for Valuation 
of Portfolio Securities. In making such fair value 
determinations, the Investment Manager is required 
to consider all appropriate factors relevant to the 
value of securities for which other pricing sources 
are not available or reliable as described above. 
No single method exists for determining fair value, 
because fair value depends upon the circumstances 
of each individual case. As a general principle, the 
current fair value of a security being valued would be 
the amount that the Fund might reasonably expect 
to receive upon the current sale. Methods that are 
in accordance with this principle may, for example, 
be based on (i) a multiple of earnings; (ii) a discount 
from market prices of a similar freely traded 
security (including a derivative security or a basket 
of securities traded on other markets, exchanges 
or among dealers); or (iii) yield to maturity with 
respect to debt issues, or a combination of these and 
other methods. Fair-value pricing is permitted if, in 
the Investment Manager’s opinion, the validity of 
market quotations appears to be questionable based 
on factors such as evidence of a thin market in the 
security based on a small number of quotations, a 
significant event occurs after the close of a market 
but before the Fund’s NAV calculation that may 
affect a security’s value, or the Investment Manager 
is aware of any other data that calls into question the 
reliability of market quotations.

Cornerstone Total Return Fund, Inc. 
Notes to Financial Statements (continued)
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The following is a summary of the Fund’s investments 
and the inputs used as of December 31, 2023, in 
valuing the investments carried at value:

Valuation Inputs
Investments  
in Securities

Other 
Financial 

Instruments*

Level 1 – Quoted Prices
Equity Securities $	705,583,490 $	 —
Short-Term Investment 7,156,614 —

Level 2 – Other Significant 
Observable Inputs — —

Level 3 – Significant 
Unobservable Inputs — —

Total $	712,740,104 $	 —

*	 Other financial instruments include futures, forwards and 
swap contracts, if any.

The breakdown of the Fund’s investments into major 
categories is disclosed in its Schedule of Investments.
The Fund did not have any assets or liabilities that 
were measured at fair value on a recurring basis 
using significant unobservable inputs (Level 3) at 
December 31, 2023.

NOTE D. AGREEMENTS WITH AFFILIATES

At December 31, 2023, certain officers of the Fund 
are also officers of Cornerstone or Ultimus Fund 
Solutions, LLC (“Ultimus”). Such officers are paid no 
fees by the Fund for serving as officers of the Fund.

Investment Management Agreement
Cornerstone serves as the Fund’s Investment 
Manager with respect to all investments. As 
compensation for its investment management 
services, Cornerstone receives from the Fund an 
annual fee, calculated weekly and paid monthly, 
equal to 1.00% of the Fund’s average weekly net 

assets. For the year ended December 31, 2023, 
Cornerstone earned $6,814,640 for investment 
management services.

Fund Accounting and Administration Agreement
Under the fund accounting and administration 
agreement with the Fund, Ultimus is responsible 
for generally managing the administrative affairs of 
the Fund, including supervising the preparation of 
reports to stockholders, reports to and filings with 
the Securities and Exchange Commission (“SEC”) 
and materials for meetings of the Board.
Ultimus is also responsible for calculating the net 
asset value per share and maintaining the financial 
books and records of the Fund. Ultimus is entitled to 
receive a fee in accordance with the agreements. For 
the year ended December 31, 2023, Ultimus earned 
$371,586 as fund accounting agent and administrator

NOTE E. INVESTMENT IN SECURITIES

For the year ended December 31, 2023, purchases 
and sales of securities, other than short-term 
investments, were $403,852,639 and $497,753,223, 
respectively.

NOTE F. SHARES OF COMMON STOCK

The Fund has 1,000,000,000 shares of common 
stock authorized and 109,823,100 shares issued and 
outstanding at December 31, 2023. Transactions in 
common stock for the year ended December 31, 2023, 
were as follows:

Shares at beginning of year 102,314,499
Shares newly issued from rights offering —
Shares issued in reinvestment of 

dividends and distributions 7,508,601
Shares at end of year 109,823,100

Cornerstone Total Return Fund, Inc. 
Notes to Financial Statements (continued) 
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NOTE G. FEDERAL INCOME TAXES

Income and capital gains distributions are 
determined in accordance with federal income tax 
regulations, which may differ from GAAP. These 
differences are primarily due to differing treatments 
of losses deferred due to wash sales.
The tax character of dividends and distributions paid 
to stockholders during the years ended December 31, 
2023 and December 31, 2022 was as follows:

 
 December 31, 

2023
 December 31, 

2022

Ordinary Income $	 6,710,287 $	 4,928,395
Long-Term Capital Gains 50,085,334 15,157,725
Return-of-Capital 92,028,339 149,640,606
Total Distributions $	148,823,960 $	169,726,726

At December 31, 2023, the components of 
accumulated earnings on a tax basis for the Fund 
were as follows:

Net unrealized appreciation $	118,662,658
Total distributable earnings $	118,662,658

The following information is computed on a tax basis 
for each item as of December 31, 2023:

Cost of portfolio investments $	594,077,446
Gross unrealized appreciation $	130,025,362
Gross unrealized depreciation (11,362,704)
Net unrealized appreciation $	118,662,658

Cornerstone Total Return Fund, Inc. 
Notes to Financial Statements (concluded) 
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Report of Independent Registered Public Accounting Firm

To the Stockholders and Board of Directors of 
Cornerstone Total Return Fund, Inc.

Opinion on the Financial Statements

We have audited the accompanying statement of assets and liabilities, including the schedule of investments, of 
Cornerstone Total Return Fund, Inc. (the “Fund”) as of December 31, 2023, the related statement of operations 
for the year then ended, the statements of changes in net assets, the related notes, and the financial highlights 
for each of the two years in the period then ended (collectively referred to as the “financial statements”). In 
our opinion, the financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the Fund 
as of December 31, 2023, the results of its operations for the year then ended, the changes in net assets, and 
the financial highlights for each of the two years in the period then ended, in conformity with accounting 
principles generally accepted in the United States of America.
The Fund’s financial highlights for the years ended December 31, 2021, and prior, were audited by other 
auditors whose report dated February 23, 2022, expressed an unqualified opinion on those financial highlights.

Basis for Opinion

These financial statements are the responsibility of the Fund’s management. Our responsibility is to express 
an opinion on the Fund’s financial statements based on our audits. We are a public accounting firm registered 
with the Public Company Accounting Oversight Board (United States) (“PCAOB”) and are required to be 
independent with respect to the Fund in accordance with the U.S. federal securities laws and the applicable 
rules and regulations of the Securities and Exchange Commission and the PCAOB. 
We conducted our audits in accordance with the standards of the PCAOB. Those standards require that we 
plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free of 
material misstatement whether due to error or fraud. 
Our audits included performing procedures to assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial 
statements, whether due to error or fraud, and performing procedures that respond to those risks. Such 
procedures included examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the 
financial statements. Our procedures included confirmation of securities owned as of December 31, 2023, by 
correspondence with the custodian and brokers. Our audits also included evaluating the accounting principles 
used and significant estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the 
financial statements. We believe that our audits provide a reasonable basis for our opinion.
We have served as the Fund’s auditor since 2022.

COHEN & COMPANY, LTD. 
Cleveland, Ohio  
February 14, 2024
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2023 Tax Information (unaudited)

This notification along with Form 1099-DIV reflects the amount to be used by calendar year taxpayers on their 
U.S. federal income tax returns. As indicated in this notice, a portion of the Fund’s distributions for 2023 were 
comprised of a return-of-capital; accordingly, these distributions do not represent yield or investment return 
on the Fund’s portfolio.

SOURCES OF DIVIDENDS AND DISTRIBUTIONS 
(Per Share Amounts)

Payment Dates: 1/31/2023 2/28/2023 3/31/2023 4/28/2023 5/31/2023 6/30/2023
Ordinary Income (1) $	 0.0053 $	 0.0053 $	 0.0053 $	 0.0053 $	 0.0053 $	 0.0053
Return-of-Capital (2) 0.0725 0.0725 0.0725 0.0725 0.0725 0.0725
Capital Gain (3) 0.0395 0.0395 0.0395 0.0395 0.0395 0.0395
Total $	 0.1173 $	 0.1173 $	 0.1173 $	 0.1173 $	 0.1173 $	 0.1173
Payment Dates: 7/31/2023 8/31/2023 9/29/2023 10/31/2023 11/30/2023 12/29/2023
Ordinary Income (1) $	 0.0053 $	 0.0053 $	 0.0053 $	 0.0053 $	 0.0053 $	 0.0053
Return-of-Capital (2) 0.0725 0.0725 0.0725 0.0725 0.0725 0.0725
Capital Gain (3) 0.0395 0.0395 0.0395 0.0395 0.0395 0.0395
Total $	 0.1173 $	 0.1173 $	 0.1173 $	 0.1173 $	 0.1173 $	 0.1173

Notes:
(1)	 Ordinary Income Dividends – This is the total per share amount of ordinary income dividends and short-term capital 

gain distributions (if applicable) included in the amount reported in Box 1a on Form 1099-DIV.
(2)	 Return-of-Capital – This is the per share amount of return-of-capital, or sometimes called nontaxable, distributions 

reported in Box 3 – under the title “Nondividend distributions” – on Form 1099-DIV. This amount should not be reported 
as taxable income on your current return. Rather, it should be treated as a reduction in the original cost basis of your 
investment in the Fund.

(3)	 Capital Gains Distributions – This is the total per share amount of capital gain distribution included in the amount 
reported in Box 2a on Form 1099-DIV.

The Fund has met the requirements to pass through 100% of its ordinary income dividends as qualified 
dividends, which are subject to a maximum federal tax rate of 23.8% (20% qualified dividends maximum long-
term capital gain rate plus 3.8% Medicare tax). This is reported in Box 1b on Form 1099-DIV. Ordinary income 
dividends should be reported as dividend income on Form 1040. Please note that to utilize the lower tax rate 
for qualifying dividend income, stockholders generally must have held their shares in the Fund for at least 61 
days during the 121 day period beginning 60 days before the ex-dividend date.
Long-term capital gain distributions arise from gains on securities held by the Fund for more than one year. 
They are subject to a maximum federal rate of 20% (23.8%, reflecting 3.8% Medicare tax on income exceeding 
certain threshold amounts).
Foreign stockholders will generally be subject to U.S. withholding tax on the amount of the actual ordinary 
income dividend paid by the Fund. 
In general, distributions received by tax-exempt recipients (e.g., IRA’s and Keoghs) need not be reported as 
taxable income for U.S. federal income tax purposes. However, some retirement trusts (e.g., corporate, Keogh 
and 403(b)(7) plans) may need this information for their annual information reporting. 
Stockholders are strongly advised to consult their own tax advisers with respect to the tax consequences of 
their investment in the Fund. 
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Additional Information Regarding the Fund’s Directors  
and Corporate Officers (unaudited)

Name and  
Address*  
(Birth Date)

Position(s)  
Held with Fund

Principal Occupation  
over Last 5 Years

Position 
with Fund 
Since

Ralph W. Bradshaw** 
(Dec. 1950)

Chairman of the 
Board of Directors 
and President

President of Cornerstone Advisors, LLC; President 
of Cornerstone Advisors Asset Management 
LLC (May 1, 2019 - June 24, 2019); President of 
Cornerstone Advisors, Inc. (2001 – April 30, 2019); 
Financial Consultant; President and Director 
of Cornerstone Strategic Value Fund, Inc.

1998

Daniel W. Bradshaw**
(May 1990)

Director; Assistant
Secretary

Chief Investment Officer of Cornerstone 
Advisors, LLC (since May 2023); Vice President 
of Cornerstone Advisors, LLC (June 25, 2019 
- Apr. 30, 2023); Vice President of Cornerstone 
Advisors Asset Management LLC (May 1, 
2019 - June 24, 2019); Vice President of 
Cornerstone Advisors, Inc. (Feb. 2018 - April 
30, 2019); Director and Assistant Secretary 
of Cornerstone Strategic Value Fund, Inc.

2022

Joshua G. Bradshaw**
(June 1988)

Director; Assistant 
Secretary

Chief Operating Officer of Cornerstone Advisors, 
LLC (since May 2023); Vice President of 
Cornerstone Advisors, LLC (June 25, 2019 - 
Apr. 30, 2023); Vice President of Cornerstone 
Advisors Asset Management LLC (May 1, 
2019 - June 24, 2019); Vice President of 
Cornerstone Advisors, Inc. (2016 - Apr. 30, 
2019); Director and Assistant Secretary of 
Cornerstone Strategic Value Fund, Inc.

2021

Robert E. Dean 
(Apr. 1951)

Director; Audit, 
Nominating 
and Corporate 
Governance 
Committee Member

Director, National Bank Holdings Corp.; Director 
of Cornerstone Strategic Value Fund, Inc.

2014

Marcia E. Malzahn
(Apr. 1966)

Director; Audit, 
Nominating 
and Corporate 
Governance 
Committee Member

President and Founder of Malzahn Companies, 
LLC (2014 to present); President and CEO 
of Malzahn Strategic, LLC (since Jan. 2024); 
Director of Cornerstone Strategic Value Fund, Inc.

2019
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Additional Information Regarding the Fund’s Directors  
and Corporate Officers (unaudited) (continued)

Name and  
Address*  
(Birth Date)

Position(s)  
Held with Fund

Principal Occupation  
over Last 5 Years

Position 
with Fund 
Since

Frank J. Maresca
(Oct. 1958)

Director; Chairman 
of Audit Committee; 
Nominating 
and Corporate 
Governance 
Committee Member

Senior Advisor and Consultant, Broadridge 
Financial Solutions, Inc. (since May 2022); Vice 
President of Mutual Funds, Broadridge Financial 
Solutions, Inc. (Feb. 2018 – Apr. 2022); Director 
of Cornerstone Strategic Value Fund, Inc.

2020

Matthew W. Morris
(May 1971)

Director; Audit, 
Nominating 
and Corporate 
Governance 
Committee Member

Founder and CEO, Lutroco LLC (Jan. 
2020 – Present); President and CEO, 
Stewart Information Services Corporation 
(Nov. 2011 – Jan. 2020); Director of 
Cornerstone Strategic Value Fund, Inc.

2017

Scott B. Rogers  
(July 1955)

Director; Audit, 
Nominating 
and Corporate 
Governance 
Committee Member

Chief Executive Office, Asheville Buncombe 
Community Christian Ministry (“ABCCM”); 
President, ABCCM Doctor’s Medical Clinic; 
Director, Faith Partnerships Incorporated; 
Member of North Carolina’s Council on 
Homelessness (from July 2014); Director of 
Cornerstone Strategic Value Fund, Inc.

2001

Andrew A. Strauss  
(Nov. 1953)

Director; Chairman 
of Nominating 
and Corporate 
Governance 
Committee and 
Audit Committee 
Member

Attorney and senior member of Strauss 
Attorneys PLLC, Attorneys; Director of 
Deerfield Charitable Foundation; Director of 
Cornerstone Strategic Value Fund, Inc.

2001

Rachel L. McNabb 
(Apr. 1980)

Chief Compliance 
Officer

Chief Financial Officer of Cornerstone Advisors, 
LLC (from Aug. 2019); Chief Compliance 
Officer of Cornerstone Advisors, LLC (from 
June 25, 2019); Chief Compliance Officer of 
Cornerstone Advisors Asset Management LLC 
(May 1, 2019 – June 24, 2019); Chief Compliance 
Officer of Cornerstone Advisors, Inc. (2016 
– April 30, 2019); Chief Compliance Officer 
of Cornerstone Strategic Value Fund, Inc.

2018
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Additional Information Regarding the Fund’s Directors  
and Corporate Officers (unaudited) (concluded)

Name and  
Address*  
(Birth Date)

Position(s)  
Held with Fund

Principal Occupation  
over Last 5 Years

Position 
with Fund 
Since

Hoyt M. Peters 
(Sep. 1963)

Secretary and 
Assistant Treasurer

Vice President of Cornerstone Advisors, 
LLC (from June 25, 2019; Vice President of 
Cornerstone Advisors Asset Management LLC 
(May 1, 2019 – June 24, 2019); Vice President 
of Cornerstone Advisors, Inc. (Jan. 2019 – April 
24, 2019); Secretary and Assistant Treasurer 
of Cornerstone Strategic Value Fund, Inc.

2019, 2013

Brian J. Lutes
(June 1975)

Treasurer Senior Vice President, Fund Accounting of 
Ultimus Fund Solutions, LLC; Treasurer 
(effective Mar. 2, 2022) of Cornerstone 
Strategic Value Fund, Inc.

2022

* 	 The mailing address of each Director and/or Officer with respect to the Fund’s operation is 225 Pictoria Drive, Suite 450, 
Cincinnati, OH 45246.

** 	 Designates a director who is an “interested person” of the Fund as defined by the Investment Company Act of 1940, as 
amended. Messrs. Bradshaw are interested persons of the Fund by virtue of their current position with the Investment 
Adviser of the Fund.
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Fund Investment Objectives, Policies and Risks (unaudited)

Investment Objective

The investment objective of Cornerstone Total Return Fund, Inc. (the “Fund”) is to seek capital appreciation 
with current income as a secondary objective. The Fund seeks to achieve its objectives by investing primarily 
in U.S. and non-U.S. companies. The Fund’s objectives are fundamental and may not be changed without 
stockholder approval.

Investment Strategies

The Fund’s portfolio, under normal market conditions, will consist principally of the equity securities of large, 
mid and small-capitalization companies. Equity securities in which the Fund may invest include common and 
preferred stocks, convertible securities, warrants and other securities having the characteristics of common 
stocks, such as American Depositary Receipts (“ADRs”) and International Depository Receipts (“IDRs”). The 
Fund may, however, invest a portion of its assets in U.S. dollar denominated debt securities when Cornerstone 
Advisors, LLC (the “Investment Manager”) believes that it is appropriate to do so in order to achieve the 
Fund’s secondary investment objective, for example, when interest rates are high in comparison to anticipated 
returns on equity investments. Debt securities in which the Fund may invest include U.S. dollar denominated 
bank, corporate or government bonds, notes, and debentures of any maturity determined by the Investment 
Manager to be suitable for investment by the Fund. The Fund may invest in the securities of issuers that it 
determines to be suitable for investment by the Fund regardless of their rating, provided, however, that the 
Fund may not invest directly in debt securities that are determined by the Investment Manager to be rated 
below “BBB” by Standard & Poor’s Rating Services, a division of The McGraw-Hill Companies, Inc. (“S&P”) or 
Moody’s Investors Service, Inc. (“Moody’s”), commonly referred to as “junk bonds.”
The Investment Manager utilizes a balanced approach, including “value” and “growth” investing by seeking 
out companies at reasonable prices, without regard to sector or industry, which demonstrate favorable long-
term growth characteristics. Valuation and growth characteristics may be considered for purposes of selecting 
potential investment securities. In general, valuation analysis is used to determine the inherent value of 
the company by analyzing financial information such as a company’s price to book, price to sales, return 
on equity, and return on assets ratios; and growth analysis is used to determine a company’s potential for 
long-term dividends and earnings growth due to market-oriented factors such as growing market share, the 
launch of new products or services, the strength of its management and market demand. Fluctuations in 
these characteristics may trigger trading decisions to be made by the Investment Manager with respect to the 
Fund’s portfolio.
The Fund may invest without limitation in other closed-end investment companies, provided that the Fund 
limits its investment in securities issued by other investment companies so that not more than 3% of the 
outstanding voting stock of any one investment company will be owned by the Fund. As a stockholder in 
any investment company, the Fund will bear its ratable share of the investment company’s expenses and 
would remain subject to payment of the Fund’s advisory and administrative fees with respect to the assets so 
invested.
To comply with provisions of the Investment Company Act of 1940, as amended (the “1940 Act”), on any matter 
upon which the Fund is solicited to vote as a stockholder in an investment company in which it invests, the 
Investment Manager votes such shares in the same general proportion as shares held by other stockholders of 
that investment company. The Fund will not invest in any other closed- end funds managed by the Investment 
Manager.
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Fund Investment Objectives, Policies and Risks (unaudited) (continued)

The Fund may invest up to 20% of its assets in illiquid U.S. securities. The Fund will invest only in such illiquid 
securities that, in the opinion of the Investment Manager, present opportunities for substantial growth over 
a period of two to five years.
The Fund’s investment policies emphasize long-term investment in securities. Therefore, the Fund’s annual 
portfolio turnover rate is expected to continue to be relatively low, normally ranging between 10% and 90%. 
Higher portfolio turnover rates resulting from more actively traded portfolio securities generally result in 
higher transaction costs, including brokerage commissions and related capital gains or losses.
The Fund’s foregoing investment policies may be changed by the Fund’s Board of Directors without stockholder 
vote.
Although the Fund does not anticipate having any securities lending income during the current calendar 
year, the Fund may lend the securities that it owns to others, which would allow the Fund the opportunity 
to earn additional income. Although the Fund will require the borrower of the securities to post collateral for 
the loan in accordance with market practice and the terms of the loan will require that the Fund be able to 
reacquire the loaned securities if certain events occur, the Fund is still subject to the risk that the borrower 
of the securities may default, which could result in the Fund losing money, which would result in a decline in 
the Fund’s net asset value.
The Fund may, from time to time, take temporary defensive positions that are inconsistent with the Fund’s 
principal investment strategies in attempting to respond to adverse market, economic, political or other 
conditions. During such times, the Fund may temporarily invest up to 100% of its assets in cash or cash 
equivalents, including money market instruments, prime commercial paper, repurchase agreements, Treasury 
bills and other short-term obligations of the U. S. Government, its agencies or instrumentalities. In these and 
in other cases, the Fund may not achieve its investment objective.
The Investment Manager may invest the Fund’s cash balances in any investments it deems appropriate. Such 
investments may include, without limitation and as permitted under the 1940 Act, money market funds, U.S. 
Treasury and U.S. agency securities, municipal bonds, repurchase agreements and bank accounts. Many of 
the considerations entering into the Investment Manager’s recommendations and the portfolio manager’s 
decisions are subjective.
The Fund has no current intent to use leverage; however, the Fund may borrow money to purchase securities 
provided that the amount borrowed does not exceed 20% of its total assets (including the amount borrowed) 
at the time of borrowing and for temporary or emergency purposes in an amount not exceeding 5% of its 
total assets (including the amount borrowed) at the time of borrowing. The Fund has no current intent to use 
leverage; however, the Fund reserves the right to utilize limited leverage through issuing preferred shares. 
The Fund also may borrow money in amounts not exceeding 10% of its total assets (including the amount 
borrowed) for temporary or emergency purposes, including the payment of dividends and the settlement of 
securities transactions, which otherwise might require untimely dispositions of Fund securities. In addition, 
the Fund may incur leverage through the use of investment management techniques (e.g., “uncovered” sales 
of put and call options, futures contracts and options on futures contracts). In order to hedge against adverse 
market shifts and for non-hedging, speculative purposes, the Fund may utilize up to 5% of its net assets to 
purchase put and call options on securities or stock indices.
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Fund Investment Objectives, Policies and Risks (unaudited) (continued)

Risk Factors

An investment in the Fund’s shares is subject to risks. The value of the Fund’s investments will increase or 
decrease based on changes in the prices of the investments it holds. You could lose money by investing in the 
Fund. By itself, the Fund does not constitute a balanced investment program. You should consider carefully the 
following principal risks before investing in the Fund. There may be additional risks that the Fund does not 
currently foresee or consider material. You may wish to consult with your legal or tax advisors, before deciding 
whether to invest in the Fund. This section describes the principal risk factors associated with investment in 
the Fund specifically, as well as those factors generally associated with investment in an investment company 
with investment objectives, investment policies, capital structure or trading markets similar to the Fund’s. Each 
risk summarized below is a principal risk of investing in the Fund and different risks may be more significant 
at different times depending upon market conditions or other factors. The Fund bears these risks directly and 
indirectly through its investments in other investment companies.

Principal Risks

Stock Market Volatility. Stock markets can be volatile. In other words, the prices of stocks can rise or fall 
rapidly in response to developments affecting a specific company or industry, changing economic, political or 
market conditions, inflation, changes in interest rate levels, lack of liquidity in the markets, volatility in the 
equities or other securities markets, adverse investor sentiment or political events. The Fund is subject to the 
general risk that the value of its investments may decline if the stock markets perform poorly. There is also 
a risk that the Fund’s investments will underperform either the securities markets generally or particular 
segments of the securities markets.
Market Disruption and Geopolitical Risk. The Fund is subject to the risk that geopolitical events will 
disrupt securities markets and adversely affect global economies and markets. Governments may respond 
aggressively to such events, including by closing borders, restricting international and domestic travel, and 
the imposition of prolonged quarantines or similar restrictions, as well as the forced or voluntary closure of, 
or operational changes to, many retail and other businesses, which could have negative impacts, and in many 
cases severe negative impacts, on markets worldwide. War, terrorism, and related geopolitical events (and 
their aftermath) have led, and in the future may lead, to increased short-term market volatility and may 
have adverse long-term effects on U.S. and world economies and markets generally. Likewise, natural and 
environmental disasters, such as, for example, earthquakes, fires, floods, hurricanes, tsunamis and weather-
related phenomena generally, as well as the spread of infectious illness or other public health issues, including 
widespread epidemics or pandemics such as the COVID-19 outbreak in 2020, and systemic market dislocations 
can be highly disruptive to economies and markets. Those events as well as other changes in non-U.S. and 
domestic economic and political conditions also could adversely affect individual issuers or related groups 
of issuers, securities markets, interest rates, credit ratings, inflation, investor sentiment, and other factors 
affecting the value of Fund investments. 
The COVID‑19 outbreak in 2020 resulted in travel restrictions and disruptions, closed borders, enhanced 
health screenings at ports of entry and elsewhere, disruption of and delays in healthcare service preparation 
and delivery, quarantines, event cancellations and restrictions, service cancellations or reductions, disruptions 
to business operations, supply chains and customer activity, lower consumer demand for goods and services, 
as well as general concern and uncertainty that has negatively affected the economic environment. The impact 
of this outbreak and any other epidemic or pandemic that may arise in the future could adversely affect the 
economies of many nations or the entire global economy, the financial performance of individual issuers, 
borrowers and sectors and the health of capital markets and other markets generally in potentially significant 
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Fund Investment Objectives, Policies and Risks (unaudited) (continued)

and unforeseen ways. This crisis or other public health crises may also exacerbate other pre‑existing political, 
social and economic risks in certain countries or globally. The foregoing could lead to a significant economic 
downturn or recession, increased market volatility, a greater number of market closures, higher default rates 
and adverse effects on the values and liquidity of securities or other assets. Such impacts, which may vary 
across asset classes, may adversely affect the performance of the Fund and a stockholder’s investment in the 
Fund.
Issuer Specific Changes. Changes in the financial condition of an issuer, changes in the specific economic 
or political conditions that affect a particular type of security or issuer, and changes in general economic or 
political conditions can affect the credit quality or value of an issuer’s securities. Lower-quality debt securities 
tend to be more sensitive to these changes than higher-quality debt securities.
Closed-End Fund Risk. Closed-end investment companies are subject to the risks of investing in the 
underlying securities. The Fund, as a holder of the securities of the closed-end investment company, will bear 
its pro rata portion of the closed-end investment company’s expenses, including advisory fees. These expenses 
are in addition to the direct expenses of the Fund’s own operations.
Common Stock Risk. The Fund will invest a significant portion of its net assets in common stocks. Common 
stocks represent an ownership interest in a company. The Fund may also invest in securities that can be 
exercised for or converted into common stocks (such as convertible preferred stock). Common stocks and 
similar equity securities are more volatile and more risky than some other forms of investment. Therefore, 
the value of your investment in the Fund may sometimes decrease instead of increase. Common stock prices 
fluctuate for many reasons, including changes in investors’ perceptions of the financial condition of an issuer, 
the general condition of the relevant stock market or when political or economic events affecting the issuers 
occur. In addition, common stock prices may be sensitive to rising interest rates, as the costs of capital rise 
for issuers. Because convertible securities can be converted into equity securities, their values will normally 
increase or decrease as the values of the underlying equity securities increase or decrease. The common stocks 
in which the Fund will invest are structurally subordinated to preferred securities, bonds and other debt 
instruments in a company’s capital structure in terms of priority to corporate income and assets and, therefore, 
will be subject to greater risk than the preferred securities or debt instruments of such issuers.
Defensive Positions. During periods of adverse market or economic conditions, the Fund may temporarily 
invest all or a substantial portion of its net assets in cash or cash equivalents. The Fund would not be pursuing 
its investment objective in these circumstances and could miss favorable market developments.
Foreign Securities Risk. Investments in securities of non-U.S. issuers involve special risks not presented 
by investments in securities of U.S. issuers, including the following: less publicly available information about 
companies due to less rigorous disclosure or accounting standards or regulatory practices; the impact of 
political, social or diplomatic events, including war; possible seizure, expropriation or nationalization of the 
company or its assets; possible imposition of currency exchange controls; and changes in foreign currency 
exchange rates. These risks are more pronounced to the extent that the Fund invests a significant amount of 
its investments in companies located in one region. These risks may be greater in emerging markets and in 
less developed countries. For example, prior governmental approval for foreign investments may be required 
in some emerging market countries, and the extent of foreign investment may be subject to limitation in other 
emerging countries. With respect to risks associated with changes in foreign currency exchange rates, the 
Fund does not expect to engage in foreign currency hedging transactions. 
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Global Market Risk. An investment in Fund shares is subject to investment risk, including the possible loss of 
the entire principal amount invested. The Fund is subject to the risk that geopolitical and other similar events 
will disrupt the economy on a national or global level. For instance, war, terrorism, market manipulation, 
government defaults, government shutdowns, political changes or diplomatic developments, public health 
emergencies (such as the spread of infectious diseases, pandemics and epidemics) and natural/environmental 
disasters can all negatively impact the securities markets.
Managed Distribution Policy Risk. The Fund’s managed distribution policy (the “Distribution Policy”) 
makes monthly distributions to stockholders at a rate that may include periodic distributions of its net 
income and net capital gains (“Net Earnings”), or from return-of-capital. For any fiscal year where total cash 
distributions exceeded Net Earnings (the “Excess”), the Excess would decrease the Fund’s total assets and, as 
a result, would have the likely effect of increasing the Fund’s expense ratio. There is a risk that the total Net 
Earnings from the Fund’s portfolio would not be great enough to offset the amount of cash distributions paid 
to stockholders. If this were to be the case, the Fund’s assets would be depleted, and there is no guarantee that 
the Fund would be able to replace the assets. In addition, in order to make such distributions the Fund may 
have to sell a portion of its investment portfolio, at a time when independent investment judgment might not 
dictate such action. Furthermore, such assets used to make distributions will not be available for investment 
pursuant to the Fund’s investment objective. Distributions may constitute a return of capital to stockholders 
and lower the tax basis in their shares which, for the taxable stockholders, will defer any potential gains until 
the shares are sold. For the taxable stockholders, the portion of distribution that constitutes ordinary income 
and/or capital gains is taxable to such stockholders in the year the distribution is declared. A return of capital 
is non-taxable to the extent of the stockholder’s basis in the shares. The stockholders would reduce their basis 
(but not below zero) in the shares by the amount of the distribution and therefore may result in an increase in 
the amount of any taxable gain on a subsequent disposition of such shares, even if such shares are sold at a 
loss to the stockholder’s original investment amount. Any return of capital will be separately identified when 
stockholders receive their tax statements. Any return of capital that exceeds cost basis may be treated as 
capital gain. Stockholders are advised to consult their own tax advisers with respect to the tax consequences 
of their investment in the Fund. The Fund may need to raise additional capital in order to maintain the 
Distribution Policy.
Management Risk. The Fund is subject to management risk because it is an actively managed portfolio. The 
Fund’s successful pursuit of its investment objective depends upon the Investment Manager’s ability to find 
and exploit market inefficiencies with respect to undervalued securities. Such situations occur infrequently 
and sporadically and may be difficult to predict and may not result in a favorable pricing opportunity that 
allows the Investment Manager to fulfill the Fund’s investment objective. The Investment Manager’s security 
selections and other investment decisions might produce losses or cause the Fund to underperform when 
compared to other funds with similar investment goals. If one or more key individuals leave the employ of the 
Investment Manager, the Investment Manager may not be able to hire qualified replacements or may require 
an extended time to do so. This could prevent the Fund from achieving its investment objective. 
Other Investment Company Securities Risk. The Fund may invest in the securities of other closed-end 
investment companies and in ETFs. Investing in other investment companies and ETFs involves substantially 
the same risks as investing directly in the underlying instruments, but the total return on such investments 
at the investment company level may be reduced by the operating expenses and fees of such other investment 
companies, including advisory fees. To the extent the Fund invests a portion of its assets in investment 
company securities, those assets will be subject to the risks of the purchased investment company’s portfolio 
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securities, and a stockholder in the Fund will bear not only his proportionate share of the expenses of the 
Fund, but also, indirectly the expenses of the purchased investment company. There can be no assurance that 
the investment objective of any investment company or ETF in which the Fund invests will be achieved.
Although the Fund currently does not intend to use financial leverage, the securities of other investment 
companies in which the Fund invests may be leveraged, which will subject the Fund to the risks associated 
with the use of leverage. Such risks include, among other things, the likelihood of greater volatility of the net 
asset value and market price of such shares; the risk that fluctuations in interest rates on the borrowings of 
such investment companies, or in the dividend rates on preferred shares that they must pay, will cause the 
yield on the shares of such companies to fluctuate more than the yield generated by unleveraged shares; and 
the effect of leverage in a declining market, which is likely to cause a greater decline in the net asset value of 
such shares than if such companies did not use leverage, which may result in a greater decline in the market 
price of such shares.

Non-Principal Risks

In addition to the principal risks set forth above, the following additional risks may apply to an investment 
in the Fund.
Anti-Takeover Provisions. The Fund’s Charter and Bylaws include provisions that could limit the ability 
of other persons or entities to acquire control of the Fund or to cause it to engage in certain transactions or to 
modify its structure.
Convertible Securities Risk. The value of a convertible security, including, for example, a warrant, is a 
function of its “investment value” (determined by its yield in comparison with the yields of other securities 
of comparable maturity and quality that do not have a conversion privilege) and its “conversion value” (the 
security’s worth, at market value, if converted into the underlying common stock). The investment value of 
a convertible security is influenced by changes in interest rates, with investment value declining as interest 
rates increase and increasing as interest rates decline. The credit standing of the issuer and other factors 
may also have an effect on the convertible security’s investment value. The conversion value of a convertible 
security is determined by the market price of the underlying common stock. If the conversion value is low 
relative to the investment value, the price of the convertible security is governed principally by its investment 
value. Generally, the conversion value decreases as the convertible security approaches maturity. To the 
extent the market price of the underlying common stock approaches or exceeds the conversion price, the 
price of the convertible security will be increasingly influenced by its conversion value. A convertible security 
generally will sell at a premium over its conversion value by the extent to which investors place value on the 
right to acquire the underlying common stock while holding a fixed income security.
A convertible security may be subject to redemption at the option of the issuer at a price established in the 
convertible security’s governing instrument. If a convertible security held by the Fund is called for redemption, 
the Fund will be required to permit the issuer to redeem the security, convert it into the underlying common 
stock or sell it to a third party. Any of these actions could have an adverse effect on the Fund’s ability to 
achieve its investment objective.
Credit Risk. Fixed income securities rated B or below by S&Ps or Moody’s may be purchased by the Fund. 
These securities have speculative characteristics and changes in economic conditions or other circumstances 
are more likely to lead to a weakened capacity of those issuers to make principal or interest payments, as 
compared to issuers of more highly rated securities.
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Fund Investment Objectives, Policies and Risks (unaudited) (continued)

Debt Security Risk. In addition to interest rate risk, call risk and extension risk, debt securities are also 
subject to the risk that they may also lose value if the issuer fails to make principal or interest payments when 
due, or the credit quality of the issuer falls.
Extension Risk. The Fund is subject to the risk that an issuer will exercise its right to pay principal on an 
obligation held by that Fund (such as mortgage-backed securities) later than expected. This may happen when 
there is a rise in interest rates. These events may lengthen the duration (i.e. interest rate sensitivity) and 
potentially reduce the value of these securities.
Foreign Currency Risk. Although the Fund will report its net asset value and pay expenses and distributions 
in U.S. dollars, the Fund may invest in foreign securities denominated or quoted in currencies other than the 
U.S. dollar. Therefore, changes in foreign currency exchange rates will affect the U.S. dollar value of the 
Fund’s investment securities and net asset value. For example, even if the securities prices are unchanged 
on their primary foreign stock exchange, the Fund’s net asset value may change because of a change in the 
rate of exchange between the U.S. dollar and the trading currency of that primary foreign stock exchange. 
Certain currencies are more volatile than those of other countries and Fund investments related to those 
countries may be more affected. Generally, if a foreign currency depreciates against the dollar (i.e., if the dollar 
strengthens), the value of the existing investment in the securities denominated in that currency will decline. 
When a given currency appreciates against the dollar (i.e., if the dollar weakens), the value of the existing 
investment in the securities denominated in that currency will rise. Certain foreign countries may impose 
restrictions on the ability of foreign securities issuers to make payments of principal and interest to investors 
located outside of the country, due to a blockage of foreign currency exchanges or otherwise.
Illiquid Securities. The Fund may invest up to 20% of its respective net assets in illiquid securities. Illiquid 
securities may offer a higher yield than securities which are more readily marketable, but they may not 
always be marketable on advantageous terms. The sale of illiquid securities often requires more time and 
results in higher brokerage charges or dealer discounts than does the sale of securities eligible for trading 
on national securities exchanges or in the over-the-counter markets. A security traded in the U.S. that is not 
registered under the Securities Act will not be considered illiquid if Fund management determines that an 
adequate investment trading market exists for that security. However, there can be no assurance that a liquid 
market will exist for any security at a particular time.
Interest Rate Risk. Debt securities have varying levels of sensitivity to changes in interest rates. In general, 
the price of a debt security can fall when interest rates rise and can rise when interest rates fall. Securities 
with longer maturities and mortgage securities can be more sensitive to interest rate changes although 
they usually offer higher yields to compensate investors for the greater risks. The longer the maturity of the 
security, the greater the impact a change in interest rates could have on the security’s price. In addition, short-
term and long-term interest rates do not necessarily move in the same amount or the same direction. Short-
term securities tend to react to changes in short-term interest rates and long-term securities tend to react to 
changes in long-term interest rates.
Investment in Small and Mid-Capitalization Companies. The Fund may invest in companies with mid 
or small sized capital structures (generally a market capitalization of $5 billion or less). Accordingly, the Fund 
may be subject to the additional risks associated with investment in these companies. The market prices of the 
securities of such companies tend to be more volatile than those of larger companies. Further, these securities 
tend to trade at a lower volume than those of larger more established companies. If the Fund is heavily 
invested in these securities and the value of these securities suddenly declines, that Fund will be susceptible 
to significant losses.
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Fund Investment Objectives, Policies and Risks (unaudited) (continued)

Leverage Risk. Utilization of leverage is a speculative investment technique and involves certain risks to the 
holders of common stock. These include the possibility of higher volatility of the net asset value of the common 
stock and potentially more volatility in the market value of the common stock. So long as the Fund is able to 
realize a higher net return on its investment portfolio than the then current cost of any leverage together with 
other related expenses, the effect of the leverage will be to cause holders of common stock to realize higher 
current net investment income than if the Fund were not so leveraged. On the other hand, to the extent that 
the then current cost of any leverage, together with other related expenses, approaches the net return on the 
Fund’s investment portfolio, the benefit of leverage to holders of common stock will be reduced, and if the then 
current cost of any leverage were to exceed the net return on the Fund’s portfolio, the Fund’s leveraged capital 
structure would result in a lower rate of return to stockholders than if the Fund were not so leveraged. There 
can be no assurance that the Fund’s leverage strategy will be successful.
Market Discount from Net Asset Value. Shares of closed-end investment companies frequently trade at a 
discount from their net asset value. This characteristic is a risk separate and distinct from the risk that the 
Fund’s net asset value could decrease as a result of its investment activities. Whether investors will realize 
gains or losses upon the sale of the shares will depend not upon the Fund’s net asset value but entirely upon 
whether the market price of the shares at the time of sale is above or below the investor’s purchase price for 
the shares. Because the market price of the shares will be determined by factors such as relative supply of and 
demand for the shares in the market, general market and economic conditions, and other factors beyond the 
control of the Fund, the Fund cannot predict whether the shares will trade at, below or above net asset value.
Portfolio Turnover Risk. The Investment Manager cannot predict the Fund’s securities portfolio turnover 
rate with certain accuracy, but anticipates that its annual portfolio turnover rate will normally range between 
10% and 90% under normal market conditions. However, it could be materially higher under certain conditions. 
Higher portfolio turnover rates could result in corresponding increases in brokerage commissions and may 
generate short-term capital gains taxable as ordinary income.
Preferred Securities Risk. Investment in preferred securities carries risks including credit risk, deferral 
risk, redemption risk, limited voting rights, risk of subordination and lack of liquidity. Fully taxable or hybrid 
preferred securities typically contain provisions that allow an issuer, at its discretion, to defer distributions 
for up to 20 consecutive quarters. Traditional preferreds also contain provisions that allow an issuer, under 
certain conditions to skip (in the case of “noncumulative preferreds”) or defer (in the case of “cumulative 
preferreds”), dividend payments. If the Fund owns a preferred security that is deferring its distributions, the 
Fund may be required to report income for tax purposes while it is not receiving any distributions. Preferred 
securities typically contain provisions that allow for redemption in the event of tax or security law changes in 
addition to call features at the option of the issuer. In the event of a redemption, the Fund may not be able to 
reinvest the proceeds at comparable rates of return. Preferred securities typically do not provide any voting 
rights, except in cases when dividends are in arrears beyond a certain time period, which varies by issue. 
Preferred securities are subordinated to bonds and other debt instruments in a company’s capital structure 
in terms of priority to corporate income and liquidation payments, and therefore will be subject to greater 
credit risk than those debt instruments. Preferred securities may be substantially less liquid than many other 
securities, such as U.S. government securities, corporate debt or common stocks. Dividends paid on preferred 
securities will generally not qualify for the reduced federal income tax rates applicable to qualified dividends 
under the Code.
Real Estate Investment Trust (“REIT”) Risk. Investments in REITs will subject the Fund to various 
risks. The first, real estate industry risk, is the risk that REIT share prices will decline because of adverse 
developments affecting the real estate industry and real property values. In general, real estate values can 
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be affected by a variety of factors, including supply and demand for properties, the economic health of the 
country or of different regions, and the strength of specific industries that rent properties. REITs often invest 
in highly leveraged properties. The second risk is the risk that returns from REITs, which typically are small 
or medium capitalization stocks, will trail returns from the overall stock market. The third, interest rate risk, 
is the risk that changes in interest rates may hurt real estate values or make REIT shares less attractive 
than other income producing investments. REITs are also subject to heavy cash flow dependency, defaults by 
borrowers and self-liquidation.
Qualification as a REIT under the Code in any particular year is a complex analysis that depends on a number 
of factors. There can be no assurance that the entities in which the Fund invests with the expectation that 
they will be taxed as a REIT will qualify as a REIT. An entity that fails to qualify as a REIT would be subject 
to a corporate level tax, would not be entitled to a deduction for dividends paid to its stockholders and would 
not pass through to its stockholders the character of income earned by the entity. If the Fund were to invest 
in an entity that failed to qualify as a REIT, such failure could drastically reduce the Fund’s yield on that 
investment.
REITs can be classified as equity REITs, mortgage REITs and hybrid REITs. Equity REITs invest primarily 
in real property and earn rental income from leasing those properties. They may also realize gains or losses 
from the sale of properties. Equity REITs will be affected by conditions in the real estate rental market 
and by changes in the value of the properties they own. Mortgage REITs invest primarily in mortgages and 
similar real estate interests and receive interest payments from the owners of the mortgaged properties. They 
are paid interest by the owners of the financed properties. Mortgage REITs will be affected by changes in 
creditworthiness of borrowers and changes in interest rates. Hybrid REITs invest both in real property and in 
mortgages. Equity and mortgage REITs are dependent upon management skills, may not be diversified and 
are subject to the risks of financing projects.
Dividends paid by REITs will not generally qualify for the reduced U.S. federal income tax rates applicable 
to qualified dividends under the Code, provided, however, the Fund may designate certain dividends from a 
REIT as “Section 199A dividends,” which may be taxed to individual stockholders and other non-corporate 
stockholders at a reduced effective U.S. federal income tax rate depending on whether certain requirements 
are satisfied. 
The Fund’s investment in REITs may include an additional risk to stockholders. Some or all of a REIT’s 
annual distributions to its investors may constitute a non-taxable return of capital. Any such return of 
capital will generally reduce the Fund’s basis in the REIT investment, but not below zero. To the extent the 
distributions from a particular REIT exceed the Fund’s basis in such REIT, the Fund will generally recognize 
gain. In part because REIT distributions often include a nontaxable return of capital, Fund distributions to 
stockholders may also include a nontaxable return of capital. Stockholders that receive such a distribution 
will also reduce their tax basis in their shares of the Fund, but not below zero. To the extent the distribution 
exceeds a stockholder’s basis in the Fund shares, such stockholder will generally recognize capital gain.
Repurchase Agreement Risk. The Funds does not enter into nor does it currently intend to enter into 
repurchase agreements, however, if the Fund were to enter into repurchase agreements, the Fund could suffer 
a loss if the proceeds from a sale of the securities underlying a repurchase agreement to which it is a party 
turns out to be less than the repurchase price stated in the agreement. In addition, repurchase agreements 
may involve risks in the event of default or insolvency of the seller, including possible delays or restrictions 
upon the Fund’s ability to dispose of the underlying securities.

Fund Investment Objectives, Policies and Risks (unaudited) (continued)
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Fund Investment Objectives, Policies and Risks (unaudited) (concluded)

Securities Lending Risk. Securities lending is subject to the risk that loaned securities may not be available 
to the Fund on a timely basis and the Fund may, therefore, lose the opportunity to sell the securities at a 
desirable price. Any loss in the market price of securities loaned by the Fund that occurs during the term of 
the loan would be borne by the Fund and would adversely affect the Fund’s performance. Also, there may 
be delays in recovery, or no recovery, of securities loaned or even a loss of rights in the collateral should the 
borrower of the securities fail financially while the loan is outstanding. The Fund retains the right to recall 
securities that it lends to enable it to vote such securities if it determines such vote to be material. Despite 
its right to recall securities lent, there can be no guarantee that recalled securities will be received timely to 
enable the Fund to vote those securities. The Fund does not anticipate having any securities lending income 
during the current calendar year.
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Description of Dividend Reinvestment Plan (unaudited)

Cornerstone Total Return Fund, Inc. (the “Fund”) 
operates a Dividend Reinvestment Plan (the “Plan”), 
administered by Equiniti Trust Company, LLC (the 
“Agent”), pursuant to which the Fund’s income 
dividends or capital gains or other distributions (each, 
a “Distribution” and collectively, “Distributions”), 
net of any applicable U.S. withholding tax, are 
reinvested in shares of the Fund. 
Stockholders automatically participate in the 
Fund’s Plan, unless and until an election is made 
to withdraw from the Plan on behalf of such 
participating stockholder. Stockholders who do not 
wish to have Distributions automatically reinvested 
should so notify the Agent at 48 Wall Street, 23rd 
Floor, New York, NY 10005. Under the Plan, the 
Fund’s Distributions to stockholders are reinvested 
in full and fractional shares as described below. 
When the Fund declares a Distribution the Agent, 
on the stockholder’s behalf, will (i) receive additional 
authorized shares from the Fund either newly 
issued or repurchased from stockholders by the 
Fund and held as treasury stock (“Newly Issued 
Shares”) or (ii) purchase outstanding shares on the 
open market, on the NYSE American or elsewhere, 
with cash allocated to it by the Fund (“Open Market 
Purchases”). 
The method for determining the number of Newly 
Issued Shares received when Distributions are 
reinvested will be determined by dividing the 
amount of the Distribution either by the Fund’s 
last reported net asset value per share or by a price 
equal to the average closing price of the Fund over 
the five trading days preceding the payment date of 
the Distribution, whichever is lower. However, if the 
last reported net asset value of the Fund’s shares is 
higher than the average closing price of the Fund 
over the five trading days preceding the payment 
date of the Distribution ice (i.e., the Fund is selling 
at a discount), shares may be acquired by the Agent 
in Open Market Purchases and allocated to the 
reinvesting stockholders based on the average cost 
of such Open Market Purchases. Upon notice from 
the Fund, the Agent will receive the distribution in 
cash and will purchase shares of common stock in the 

open market, on the NYSE American or elsewhere, 
for the participants’ accounts, except that the Agent 
will endeavor to terminate purchases in the open 
market and cause the Fund to issue the remaining 
shares if, following the commencement of the 
purchases, the market value of the shares, including 
brokerage commissions, exceeds the net asset value 
at the time of valuation. These remaining shares 
will be issued by the Fund at a price equal to the net 
asset value at the time of valuation. 
In a case where the Agent has terminated open 
market purchases and caused the issuance of 
remaining shares by the Fund, the number of 
shares received by the participant in respect of 
the cash dividend or distribution will be based on 
the weighted average of prices paid for shares 
purchased in the open market, including brokerage 
commissions, and the price at which the Fund 
issues the remaining shares. To the extent that 
the Agent is unable to terminate purchases in the 
open market before the Agent has completed its 
purchases, or remaining shares cannot be issued by 
the Fund because the Fund declared a dividend or 
distribution payable only in cash, and the market 
price exceeds the net asset value of the shares, the 
average share purchase price paid by the Agent may 
exceed the net asset value of the shares, resulting in 
the acquisition of fewer shares than if the dividend 
or distribution had been paid in shares issued by the 
Fund. 
Whenever the Fund declares a Distribution and the 
last reported net asset value of the Fund’s shares 
is higher than its market price, the Agent will 
apply the amount of such Distribution payable to 
Plan participants of the Fund in Fund shares (less 
such Plan participant’s pro rata share of brokerage 
commissions incurred with respect to Open Market 
Purchases in connection with the reinvestment 
of such Distribution) to the purchase on the open 
market of Fund shares for such Plan participant’s 
account. Such purchases will be made on or after the 
payable date for such Distribution, and in no event 
more than 30 days after such date except where 
temporary curtailment or suspension of purchase 
is necessary to comply with applicable provisions of 
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Description of Dividend Reinvestment Plan (unaudited) (concluded)

federal securities laws. The Agent may aggregate 
a Plan participant’s purchases with the purchases 
of other Plan participants, and the average price 
(including brokerage commissions) of all shares 
purchased by the Agent shall be the price per share 
allocable to each Plan participant. 
Registered stockholders who do not wish to have 
their Distributions automatically reinvested should 
so notify the Fund in writing. If a stockholder 
has not elected to receive cash Distributions and 
the Agent does not receive notice of an election to 
receive cash Distributions prior to the record date of 
any Distribution, the stockholder will automatically 
receive such Distributions in additional shares. 
Participants in the Plan may withdraw from the 
Plan by providing written notice to the Agent at 
least 30 days prior to the applicable Distribution 
payment date. The Agent will maintain all 
stockholder accounts in the Plan and furnish written 
confirmations of all transactions in the accounts, 
including information needed by stockholders 
for personal and tax records The Agent will hold 
shares in the account of the Plan participant in 
non-certificated form in the name of the participant, 
and each stockholder’s proxy will include those 
shares purchased pursuant to the Plan. The Agent 
will distribute all proxy solicitation materials to 
participating stockholders. 
In the case of stockholders, such as banks, brokers 
or nominees, that hold shares for others who are 
beneficial owners participating in the Plan, the 
Agent will administer the Plan on the basis of the 
number of shares certified from time to time by 
the record stockholder as representing the total 
amount of shares registered in the stockholder’s 
name and held for the account of beneficial owners 
participating in the Plan. 
Neither the Agent nor the Fund shall have any 
responsibility or liability beyond the exercise of 
ordinary care for any action taken or omitted 
pursuant to the Plan, nor shall they have any 
duties, responsibilities or liabilities except such as 
expressly set forth herein. Neither shall they be 
liable hereunder for any act done in good faith or for 

any good faith omissions to act, including, without 
limitation, failure to terminate a participants 
account prior to receipt of written notice of his or her 
death or with respect to prices at which shares are 
purchased or sold for the participants account and 
the terms on which such purchases and sales are 
made, subject to applicable provisions of the federal 
securities laws.
The automatic reinvestment of Distributions will 
not relieve participants of any federal, state or local 
income tax that may be payable (or required to be 
withheld) on such Distributions. The Fund reserves 
the right to amend or terminate the Plan. There is 
no direct service charge to participants with regard 
to purchases in the Plan. 
Participants may at any time sell some or all their 
shares though the Agent. Shares may be sold via 
the internet at www.equiniti.com or through the toll 
free number. Participants can also use the tear off 
portion attached to the bottom of their statement 
and mail the request to Equiniti Trust Company 
LLC, 48 Wall Street, 23rd Floor, New York, NY 
10005. There is a commission of $0.05 per share. 
All correspondence concerning the Plan should 
be directed to Equiniti Trust Company, LLC, 48 
Wall Street, 23rd Floor, New York, NY 10005. 
Certain transactions can be performed online at 
www.equiniti.com or by calling the toll-free number 
(866) 668-6558. 
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Proxy Voting and Portfolio Holdings Information (unaudited)

The policies and procedures that the Fund uses to determine how to vote proxies relating to its portfolio 
securities are available:

• without charge, upon request, by calling toll-free (866) 668-6558; and
• on the website of the SEC, www.sec.gov.

Information regarding how the Fund voted proxies relating to portfolio securities during the most recent 
12-month period ended June 30 is available without charge, upon request, by calling toll-free (866) 668-6558, 
and on the SEC’s website at www.sec.gov or on the Fund’s website at www.cornerstonetotalreturnfund.com (See 
Form N-PX).
The Fund files a complete schedule of its portfolio holdings for the first and third quarters of its fiscal year 
with the SEC as an exhibit to Form N-PORT. The Fund’s Form N-PORT is available on the SEC’s website at 
www.sec.gov.

Summary of General Information (unaudited)

Cornerstone Total Return Fund, Inc. is a closed-end, diversified investment company whose shares trade 
on the NYSE American. Its investment objective is to seek capital appreciation with current income as a 
secondary objective. The Fund is managed by Cornerstone Advisors, LLC.

Stockholder Information (unaudited)

The Fund is listed on the NYSE American (symbol “CRF”). The previous week’s net asset value 
per share, market price, and related premium or discount are available on the Fund’s website at 
www.cornerstonetotalreturnfund.com.

Notice is hereby given in accordance with Section 23(c) of the Investment Company Act of 1940, as amended, that Cornerstone 
Total Return Fund, Inc. may from time to time purchase shares of its common stock in the open market.
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